Plan No. 57990 (as referred to in clause 55 (2) (c) of the principal order describing the Onewhero Ward) that area of land described as Lot 1, on D.P. S. 45813 on certificate of title 43B/590.

(2) The boundary between the Franklin District and the Waikato District is hereby amended by adding to the area delineated on S.O. Plan No. 63538 (as referred to in clause 179 (2) (f) of the Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Order 1989 describing the Whangape Ward) that area of land described in subclause (1) of this clause.

(3) The boundary between the Franklin District and the Manukau City is hereby amended by altering the boundary as delineated on S.O. Plan No. 63534 (as referred to in clause 179 of the principal order) and S.O. Plan No. 63503 (as referred to in clause 132 of the principal order) to follow the central line of the formed part of McGregors Road as delineated on S.O. Plan No. 62867 and 62868.

7. Vesting of property—(1) Part 1 of the Fourth Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the item "Part Allotment 163 and Allotment 164, Parish of Takapuna 211/85, Part 250/149" and substituting the item "Lot 3, D.P. 125289 Part 508/876, Part 67C/954, Part 211/85 and Part 250/149."

(2) Part I of the Sixth Schedule to the principal order is hereby amended by omitting the item "Lot 1, D.P. 104635, Lot 1, D.P. 102710 56C/1018, 57B/433" and substituting the item "Lot 1, D.P. 104635, Lot 1, D.P. 102710 56C/1018, 57D/433."

(3) Schedule 11A to the principal order is hereby amended by inserting after the item "Lot 1, D.P. 69700, Lot 1, D.P. 72768 25C/842, 28D/1452" the following items "Lots 1 to 24, D.P. 128353 74D/608 to 74D/631" and "Lots 25 to 35, D.P. 131924 74D/632 to 74D/6341."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2247 Amendments: Gazette, 1989, page 4974; Gazette, 1990, page 2330; and Gazette, 1990, page 2328 (I.A. 58/249)

The Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

go11366

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Gisborne Region) Reorganisation Order 1989[•] (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Catchment district—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 12A, the following clause:

"12B. Catchment district—The Gisborne Region shall be a catchment district for the purposes of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, and any other Act."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1989, page 2328 Amendment: Gazette, 1990, page 2332 (I.A. 104/183) go11369

The Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Taranaki Region) Reorganisation Order 1989* (hereinafter referred to as "the principal order").

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Catchment district—The principal order is hereby amended by inserting, after clause 16A, the following clause:

"16B. **Catchment district**—The Taranaki Region shall be a catchment district for the purposes of the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, the Water and Soil Conservation Act 1967, and any other Act."

3. Rating—Clause 88 of the principal order is hereby amended by inserting after subclause (3) the following subclause:

"(4) The period specified in subclause (3) of this clause may, on application to the Local Government Commission by the South Taranaki District Council, be extended for such further period or be reduced as the Commission determines."

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1989, page 2445

Amendments: Gazette, 1989, page 4994; and Gazette, 1990, page 2336

(I.A. 104/131) go11376

The Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 15th day of October 1990

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 63 of the Local Government Amendment Act (No. 2) 1989, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

Order

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Local Government (Waikato Region) Reorganisation Amendment Order (No. 2) 1990 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Local Government (Waikato